
ITALIANO

INTRODUZIONE
La base Uni ver sa le 5B và usa ta con la se rie di ri le va to ri
FC400/600.
La base può es se re fis sa ta:
Ø Ad una sca to la da in cas so Ingle se (pas so dei fori di fis sag gio 50

mm) o Eu ro pea (pas so dei fori di fis sag gio 70 mm);
Ø Ad una sca to la di mon tag gio Europea FC450EMB;
Ø Di ret ta men te a sof fit to.

POSIZIONAMENTO DEL RILEVATORE
Il po si zio na men to del ri le va to re deve es se re de fi ni to nel la fase di pro -
get ta zio ne del si ste ma in con for mi tà alle spe ci fi che del pro get to. Le
basi dei ri le va to ri de vo no es se re mon ta te in con for mi tà con que sto pro -
get to. Se si ve ri fi ca no pro ble mi, in di ca re il ri fe ri men to del pro get ti sta.  La 
base del ri le va to re non è ne ces sa rio che sia al li ne a ta po i chè il
LED del ri le va to re ri sul ta vi si bi le a 360°.

FISSAGGIO DELLA BASE DEL RILEVATORE

n ALLA SCATOLA DI CONNESSIONE
La base del ri le va to re và as si cu ra ta di ret ta men te alla sca to la di con -
nes sio ne con due viti te sta pia na d'ac cia io M4, zin ca te o pas si va te.
La sede di fis sag gio per met te il mon tag gio di un 'a de gua ta sca to la ad
in cas so B.E.S.A. con pas so dei fori di fis sag gio da 50 mm o una sca -
to la da in cas so Eu ro pea con pas so dei fori di fis sag gio da 70 mm. Per 

ENGLISH

INTRODUCTION
The 5B Uni ver sal base is for use with the FC400/600 se ries of de -
tec tors.
The base may be fixed di rectly to:
Ø Brit ish (fix ing cen tres 50mm) or Eu ro pean (fix ing cen tres

70mm) con duit box;
Ø FC450EMB Euro Mount ing Box;
Ø Di rectly to the ceil ing.

DETECTOR LOCATION
The lo ca tion of each de tec tor should have been de ter mined at the
sys tem de sign stage in ac cor dance with the site plan. The de tec -
tor bases must be mounted in ac cor dance with this plan. If prob -
lems arise then ref er ence to the sys tem de signer must be made. 
The de tec tor base does not need align ing as the de tec tor LED is
vis i ble through 360°.

FIXING THE DETECTOR BASE

n TO A CONDUIT BOX
The de tec tor base is to be se cured di rectly to the con duit box with
two M4 pan head steel screws, zinc plated and pas si vat ed. The
fix ing slot al lows the mount ing to be fit ted to both B.E.S.A. con duit
boxes hav ing fit ting points at 50mm cen tres and Eu ro pean con duit 
boxes with fit ting points at 70mm cen tres. For ease of fix ing, there
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are en larged holes on the fix ing slots, which al lows the first fix ing
screw to be in serted loosely, the base is then fit ted to the screw.

n TO OTHER SURFACES
The de tec tor base is to be se cured with two No. 8 x 1 inch pan
head steel screws zinc plated and pas si vat ed or equiv a lent at the
fix ing cen tres shown in Fig. 1.The sur face cho sen for the mount ing 
should be flat over the area of the base to en sure a sta ble fixing.

n FC450EMB EURO MOUNTING BOX
The Eu ro pean Mount ing Box (Fig. 4) is de signed to be used with the 
FC400/600 se ries de tec tors.The hous ing is se cured with two No. 8
x 1 inch coun ter sunk zinc plated and pas si vat ed steel screws (or
equiv a lent).The sur face cho sen for the mount ing should be flat over
the area of the un der side of the hous ing to en sure a sta ble fix ing
and strong enough to take the weight of the mount ing, de tec tor base 
and sen sor.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION

MECHANICAL

Height 23.5 mm

Diameter 125.6 mm

Weight 64.0 g

CONNECTOR IDENTIFICATION

FC400 De tec tors

R Remote LED connector

L -VE IN/OUT

L1 +VE IN/OUT

L2 Used with functional base

M Not used

FC600 De tec tors

R Remote LED connector

L Negative IN/OUT

L1 Line Positive IN

L2 Line Positive OUT

fa ci li ta re l'in stal la zio ne sono pre sen ti del le aso le sul le aper tu re di fis -
sag gio, que sto con sen te che la pri ma vite di fis sag gio sia in se ri ta sen -
za bloc ca re, la base và fis sa ta poi con la vite.

n AD ALTRE SUPERFICI
La base del ri le va to re và as si cu ra ta ai fis sag gi in di ca ti in Fig.1 con
due viti te sta pia na in ac cia io zin ca to o pas si va to da No. 8 x 1 pol li -
ce o equi va len ti. La zona scel ta per il mon tag gio do vreb be ave re
una su per fi cie pia na per as si cu ra re alla base un ap pog gio sta bi le.

n FC450EMB SCATOLA DI MONTAGGIO EUROPEA
La sca to la di mon tag gio Eu ro pea (Fig.4) è pro get ta ta per l'u so con
la se rie di ri le va to ri FC400/600. L'al log gia men to è as si cu ra to con
due viti te sta pia na da No. 8 x1 pol li ce in ac cia io zin ca to o pas si va to
(o equi va len ti). La su per fi cie scel ta per il mon tag gio do vreb be es se -
re pia na sul l'a rea sot to l'al log gia men to, per as si cu ra re un ap pog gio
sta bi le e ab ba stan za for te al peso del mon tag gio del la base del ri le -
va to re e del sen so re.

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE

MECCANICHE

Altezza 23,5 mm

Diametro 125,6 mm

Peso 64,0 g

IDENTIFICAZIONE DEI CONNETTORI

Rilevatori FC400

R Connessione LED remoto

L -VE Ingresso/Uscita

L1 +VE Ingresso/Uscita

L2 Usato con la base funzionale

M Non usato

Rilevatori FC600

R Connessione LED remoto

L Negativo Linea IN/OUT

L1 Positivo Linea IN

L2 Positivo Linea OUT

APERTURA LED
LED APERTURE

TAPPO APERTURA LED
LED APERTURE PLUG

DISPOSITIVO DI BLOCCAGGIO
LOCKING DEVICE

FORI POSIZIONAMENTO VITI 
SCREW LOCATING HOLES

SEDE DISPOSITIVO DI BLOCCAGGIO 
LOCKING DEVICE SLOT

FIG. 3 Identificazione delle parti
Part identification

APERTURE DI FISSAGGIO
MOUNTING SLOTS

MORSETTO ACCESSORIO
PER LA BASE (BATs)

(di fabbrica, inserito solo 
in una posizione)

BASE ACCESSORY 
TERMINAL (BATs)
(factory fitted in 

one position only)

NOTA: ULTERIORI MORSETTI POSSONO ESSERE ORDINATI IN BASE ALLE NECESSITÀ
NOTE: EXTRA BATs MAY BE ORDERED TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL CABLE TERMINALS

FIG. 4 Scatola di montaggio Europea FC450EMB
FC450EMB Euro mount ing box



n FITTING OF LOCKING DEVICE / LED APERTURE PLUG

To fit the loc king key, bre ak it off from the sprue con nec ting it to the 
body mo ul ding (Fig.3). Fit the loc king de vi ce in the orien ta tion as
shown in Fig.5 and push firmly in.
To fit the LED aper tu re plug, bre ak it off from the spru e con nec ting
it to the body mo ul ding. Using a stan dard 3mm flat bla de screw dri -
ver, in sert the plug into the slot and push it firmly into the LED aper -
tu re on the un der si de of the base.

+ NOTE: The led ap er ture plug does not af fect the func tion al ity of 
the base but can be fit ted where re quired for aes thetic rea sons.

n FITTING/REMOVAL OF A DETECTOR.
1) Stick the ad dress num ber la bels to the Ad dress Flag and de -

tec tor.
2) Fit the Ad dress Flag to the de tec tor as shown in Fig. 6.
3) Place the de tec tor onto the base and turn un til it lo cates on the

base, then turn clock wise un til fully lo cated (the raised ribs of
the base and de tec tor are aligned).

4) If the de tec tor is re moved, the Ad dress Flag will re main with the 
base, en sur ing that de tec tors are not ac ci den tally re turned to
the wrong base. 

5) A small screw driver can be used to de press the lock ing
key through a hole in the de tec tor cover, al low ing the
locked.

6) The tem po rary park plunger is used to al low the de tec tor to be
placed in a park po si tion once mounted to the base. This al -
lows the de tec tor to be turned anti clock wise past the lo ca tion
po si tion to break elec tri cal con tact with the base. This means
the ca bling to the de tec tor may be tested with the de tec tor
mounted to the base.

n DETECTOR COMMISSIONING
Com mis sion the fit ted de tec tor as de tailed in the Sys tem In stal la -
tion/Com mis sion ing doc u ment.

DETECTOR BASE WIRING
A re mo te led can be con nec ted bet we en R con nec tor and po si ti ve.
It is re com men ded that a ma xi mum of two 1.5mm2 ca bles are con -
nec ted at any one ter mi nal. Take care not over tig hten the ter mi nal
screws when con nec ting the base to the loop wi ring.

n FISSAGGIO DEL DISPOSITIVO DI BLOCCO / TAPPO PER
ASOLA LED

Per in se ri re la chia vet ta di bloc cag gio, stac car la dal cor po pla sti co
del la base (Fig.3). Per fis sa re il di spo si ti vo di bloc co orien tar lo e
poi in se rir lo come mo stra to in Fig. 5.
Per ap pli ca re il tap po per l’a so la LED, stac car lo dal cor po pla sti co
del la base e con un gi ra vi te a ta glio da 3 mm in se rir lo nel l’a per tu ra
LED pre sen te sul bor do del la base dal lato po ste rio re (lato nor mal -
men te ri vol to al muro).

+ NOTA: il tap po per l’a so la led non in flu en za il fun zio na men to del la
base ma può es se re uti liz za to per esi gen ze este ti che dove ri chie sto.

n FISSAGGIO/RIMOZIONE DEL RILEVATORE.
1) Attac ca re l'e ti chet ta con il nu me ro d'in di riz zo sul la lin guet ta del

ri le va to re.
2) Fis sa re la lin guet ta del ri le va to re come mo stra to in Fig. 6.
3) Appog gia re il ri le va to re so pra la base, gi ra re poi il ri le va to re in

sen so ora rio fino a che non è com ple ta men te po si zio na to (il den te 
ri por ta to sul la base e sul ri le va to re de vo no es se re al li ne a ti).

4) Se il ri le va to re vie ne ri mos so, la lin guet ta del l'in di riz zo ri ma ne
con la base, as si cu rar si che i ri le va to ri non ven ga no ca sual -
men te re in se ri ti sul le basi er ra te.

5) Per ri mu o ve re un ri ve la to re bloc ca to oc cor re eser ci ta re una
pres sio ne con un pic co lo gi ra vi te al l’in ter no del foro pre sen te
sul bor do del ri ve la to re stes so.

6) Il per no per il par cheg gio tem po ra neo è usa to per far si che il ri -
le va to re sia di spo sto in po si zio ne di par cheg gio una vol ta mon -
ta to sul la base. Qu e sto per met te che il ri le va to re, gi ra to in
sen so an tio ra rio, cam bi po si zio ne  in ter rom pen do il con tat to
elet tri co con la base. In que sto modo è pos si bi le ve ri fi ca re il ca -
blag gio del ri le va to re men tre ri ma ne ag gan cia to alla base.

n MESSA IN SERVIZIO DEL RILEVATORE
Sul do cu men to di in stal la zio ne/mes sa in ser vi zio sono ri por ta ti i
det ta gli del ri le va to re.

COLLEGAMENTO DELLA BASE DEL RILEVATORE
Un led di in di ca zio ne re mo ta può es se re col le ga to tra il mor set to R ed un
po si ti vo (24 V o Po si ti vo li nea). Si sug ge ri sce di col le ga re al mas si mo due 
cavi da 1,5 mm2 ad ogni ter mi na le. Non strin ge re ec ces si va men te le viti
dei ter mi na li quan do si con net te la base al col le ga men to loop.

FIG. 5 Inserimento del Dispositivo di Bloccaggio
Fit ting of Lock ing Device

INCAVI DI BLOCCAGGIO
RETAINING DEPRESSIONS

RIENTRANZA DI MONTAGGIO
MOUNTING RECESS

PARTE SAGOMATA A ´D`
´D` SHAPED PART

CANALE SAGOMATO A ´U`
´U` SHAPED CHANNEL

SPORGENZE DI BLOCCAGGIO
RETAINING PIMPLES

FIG. 6 Inserimento della Linguetta Indirizzo
Fit ting Ad dress Flag



n CON I RILEVATORI DELLA SERIE FC400
La base del ri le va to re và col le ga ta come mo stra to in fi gu ra 7.

n CON I RILEVATORI DELLA SERIE 600
I ri ve la to ri di cia scu na zona sono con nes si in pa ral le lo come il lu stra -
to in fi gu ra 8 (il sen so re in se ri to nel la base prov ve de a cor to cir cu i ta -
re i ter mi na li L1 e L2), una re si sten za di fine li nea và in se ri ta nel la
base del l’ul ti mo sen so re per mo ni to ra re la con ti nu i tà del la li nea.

INFORMAZIONI PER L'ORDINE
5B:  Base Uni ver sa le 5''
FC450EMB: Sca to la di mon tag gio euro

 Termi na li Acces so ri per la Base (con fe zio ne da 10 pz)

INFORMAZIONI SUL RICICLAGGIO
BENTEL SECURITY con si glia ai clien ti di smal ti re i di spo si ti vi usa ti
(cen tra li, ri le va to ri, si re ne, ac ces so ri elet tro ni ci, ecc.) nel ri spet to del -
l'am bien te. Me to di po ten zia li com pren do no il riu ti liz zo di par ti o di pro -
dot ti in te ri e il ri ci clag gio di pro dot ti, com po nen ti e/o ma te ria li.
Per mag gio ri in for ma zio ni vi si ta re 
www.ben tel se cu rity.com/it/am bien te.htm

DI RET TI VA RI FIU TI DI AP PA REC CHIA TU RE ELET TRI CHE
ED  ELET TRO NI CHE (RAEE - WEEE)

Nell'Unio ne Eu ro pea, que sta eti chet ta in di ca che que -
sto pro dot to NON deve es se re smal ti to in sie me ai ri -
fiu ti do me sti ci. Deve es se re de po si ta to in un im pian to
ade gua to che sia in gra do di ese gui re ope ra zio ni di re -
cu pe ro e ri ci clag gio.

Per mag gio ri in for ma zio ni vi si ta re 
www.ben tel se cu rity.com/it/am bien te.htm

n WITH THE FC400 SERIES OF DETECTORS
The de tec tor base is to be wired as shown in fig ure 7.

n WITH THE 600 SERIES OF DETECTORS
All de tec tors on a zone are con nected in par al lel as shown in fig -
ure 8 (the de tec tor fit ted in the base short the L1 and L2 ter mi nals), 
an end of line resitor has to be fit ted in the last base for mon i tor ing
line con ti nu ity.

ORDERING INFORMATION
5B: 5" Uni ver sal Base
FC450EMB: Euro Mount ing Box

  Base Ac ces sory Ter mi nal (pack of 10)

RECYCLING INFORMATION
BENTEL SECURITY rec om mends that cus tom ers dis pose of their used
equipments (pan els, de tec tors, si rens, and other de vices) in an en vi ron -
men tally sound man ner. Po ten tial meth ods in clude re use of parts or
whole prod ucts and re cy cling of prod ucts, com po nents, and/or ma te ri als.
For spe cific in for ma tion see 
www.bentelsecurity.com/en/en vi ron ment.htm

WASTE ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT
(WEEE) DIRECTIVE

In the Eu ro pean Un ion, this la bel in di cates that this
prod uct should NOT be dis posed of with house hold
waste. It should be de pos ited at an ap pro pri ate fa cil ity
to en able re cov ery and re cy cling.

For spe cific in for ma tion see 
www.bentelsecurity.com/en/en vi ron ment.htm
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Sche ma di Col le ga men to Sem pli fi ca to con ri le va to ri se rie 600. FIG. 8 Sim pli fied Cir cuit Di a gram with the 600 se ries of de tec tors.
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Sche ma di Col le ga men to Sem pli fi ca to con ri le va to ri se rie FC400. FIG.7 Sim pli fied Cir cuit Di a gram with the FC400 se ries of de tec tors.


